
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer West Community Committee 
Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & Wortley, Pudsey  
 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in Pudsey Civic Hall (Owlcotes 
Room) Dawsons Corner, Pudsey LS28 5TA  
Monday, 4th November, 2019 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

P Carlill - Calverley and Farsley; 
A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 
Amanda Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
A Forsaith - Farnley and Wortley; 

 
M Harrison - Pudsey; 
S Seary - Pudsey; 
T Smith - Pudsey; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by: Debbie Oldham  
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Stronger Communities – Liz Jarmin  Tel: 0113 37 89035 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Calverley & Farsley – Calverley Park; Farsley Town Street  
Farnley & Wortley – Farnley Hall; Wortley Towers 
Pudsey – Pudsey Town Hall; Pudsey Park 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any Disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16th 
September 2019.  
 

1 - 6 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey 

 LEEDS ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR SERVICE 
REVIEW UPDATE 
 
The report of Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team 
provides the Outer West Community Committee 
with an update on the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team Service Review. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 10 

9   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey 

 FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities which provides the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position 
for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019/2020. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

11 - 
22 

10   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey 

 UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities which brings to Members attention 
an update of the work which the Communities 
Team is in engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. It also 
provides opportunity for further questioning, or to 
request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

23 - 
34 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Outer West Community 
Committee will be on Wednesday 19th February 
2020, at 1pm. 
 

 

   VENUE DETAILS FOR THE MEETING 
 
Pudsey Civic Hall Dawsons Corner, Pudsey LS28 
5TA 
 

35 - 
36 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice 
 
a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th November, 2019 

 

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Amanda Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn, 
P Carlill, A Carter, A Forsaith, M Harrison, 
S Seary and T Smith 

 
 
 

68 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

69 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

70 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However there was supplementary 
information in relation to Agenda Item 11 – Finance Report. This information 
was circulated to all Members prior to the meeting. 
 

71 Declaration Of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

72 Apologies For Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

73 Open Forum / Community Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allocated a period of 3 minutes for a member of 
the public to address the Community Committee. 
 
Mr Richard Warren explained to the Committee that he promotes events 
across Leeds especially in Farsley, promoting health and wellbeing and 
improving the area. Mr Warren informed the Members of some of the events 
that he is involved in as follows: 

 Farsley Festival 

 Farsley Flyers – Running Club 

 City Connect Cycling 

 Wellington Pacers  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th November, 2019 

 

Mr Warren told the Community Committee that his background was in I.T but 
he now promotes health living. He himself has lost weight and now lives a 
healthy lifestyle and he wanted to show the benefits of healthy living to all.   
 
Mr Warren said that he wants to get more children involved with activities, and 
the way that this can happen is by getting parents active and children then 
follow by example. 
 
Mr Warren also informed the Community Committee that he volunteers to 
improve the look of the area and is active at Hainsworth Park and a member 
of the Friends of Farsley Rehoboth Burial Ground.  
 

74 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

75 Matters Arising  
 

There were no matters arising. 
 

76 Climate Emergency and Air Quality  
 

The Community Committee received a presentation which provided 
background on the Climate Emergency and on-going work on air quality. 
 
Members were informed of the following points: 

 In March 2019 the Council declared a Climate Emergency with the 
target to work towards net zero by 2030 for the whole city; 

 As part of the climate emergency the Council has committed to 
undertake a city conversation to include residents, public sector, 
businesses and the third sector; 

 The team have attended events such as Breeze, Pride and 
Chapeltown Carnival, these events have been used to engage with 
communities; 

 The team had attended the Outer West breeze event and it was noted 
that there had been a 7% response rate to the questionnaire from this 
area; 

 Alongside climate change the Council is also focusing on increasing 
biodiversity across the city with planting schemes, and a more relaxed 
approach to mowing to encourage nature; 

 Introduction of the Clean Air Zone to improve the air quality through a 
number of measures including scoot to school scheme, anti-idling 
campaign, roll out of charge points
[...]
fe well light green space for people to use; 

 Cross directorate working such as the Community Hubs hosting 
activities such as table tennis and zumba sessions; 

 Need for highways to clear public rights of ways, if they were clean and 
tidy it would promote their use encouraging people to walk or cycle;  

 Leeds has a good strategy for cycling however need a better strategy 
for those who walk. It was noted that a walking group are currently 
looking at this issue; 

 
RESOLVED – To: 

 Note the content of the report; 

 Champion the ‘Get Set Leeds’ conversation and the completion of the 
online survey: getsetleeds.co.uk; 

 Spread the word across networks and communities encouraging 
people to join the conversation;  

 Share social media posts and links to promotional video and online 
survey. 
 

 
 

78 Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities presented the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy 
for 2019/20. 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th November, 2019 

 

Members’ attention was drawn to the following points of the report: 

 Table 1 which showed the Wellbeing revenue spend and balance; 

 Point 21 – showed 1 project which had been declined since the last 
meeting; 

 Points 22 -26 provided monitoring information; 

 Table 2 presented the Youth Activity Fund those projects supported 
and the remaining balance; 

 Table 3 and 4 showed the small grants which had been supported and 
the community skips provided; 

 Point 31 provided the remaining balance of the Capital Budget for 
2019/20; 

 Table 5 set out the projects funded by Community Infrastructure Levy 
and the remaining balance. 

 
Members considered the following projects and amounts: 

 Point 20 of submitted report – Project Drugs: The Truth requesting 
£10,000; 

 Supplementary information  - Provision of secure container at Farsley 
Rehoboth Burial Ground - £1,200 

 Supplementary Information – Small Grant Sport and Active Lifestyles 
Fair - £250; 

 12 month supply of sanitary products to support Period Poverty based 
at the Community Hubs - £1,500. 

 
Members discussed: 

 The use, movement and storage of the parking signs to be used 
outside the local schools; 

 Outstanding Speed Indication Devices (SID’s) 

 Tree planting in the Outer West area 
 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a) The wellbeing budget position 
b) Wellbeing proposals, however rejected the proposal for funding for 

‘Drugs: The Truth’; 
c) Monitoring information of its funded projects; 
d) The Youth Activity Fund position; 
e) The Small Grants Budget; 
f) The Community Skips Budget; 
g) The Community Infrastructure Levy budget 
h) And approved £1,200 for the Provision of secure container at Farsley 

Rehoboth Burial Ground; 
i) And approved £1,500 to support Period Poverty; 
j) And approve in principal £250 for Sport and Active Lifestyles Fair  

 
  

79 Update Report  
 

Members received the report of the Head of Stronger Communities which 
provided the Committee with an update of the work which the Communities 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th November, 2019 

 

Team is engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provided opportunity for further questioning, or to request a 
more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Members were advised that it had been agreed a member of the Outer West 
Community Committee be appointed to the Armley Local Care Partnership 
(LCP) which covers Farnley and Wortley Ward. Councillor Ann Blackburn was 
nominated and voted to be appointed to the Armley LCP. 
 
The Community Committee noted that Cllr Forsaith would cover the full remit 
of the appointment to the Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care Champion. 
 
Cllr. Carlill provided the Committee with an update on the arrangements for 
the Youth Summit which is due to be held on the 2nd October 2019, in the 
Banqueting Suite of Leeds Civic Hall. 
 
It was noted that 42 children had confirmed their attendance from across the 
following schools: 

 Ryecroft Academy 

 Dixon Unity Academy 

 Park Spring Primary 

 Pudsey Southroyd 

 Greenside 

 Parkside 

 Farsley Farfield 

 Westroyd 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
 
Cllr. Harrison left the meeting at 3:15pm during this item. 
 
 

80 Forward Plan 2019/2020  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Outer West 
Community Committee with an update on the workshops and engagement 
from the Communities Team for 2019/20. 
 
Members discussed future items to be included on the next agenda for the 
Community Committee, with suggestions that reports would be welcome from 
Refuse, Police and Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team (LASBT). 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
 

81 Date and time of next meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Outer West Community Committee will be on Monday 
4th November 2019, at 1pm in Pudsey Civic Hall, Dawsons Corner, LS28 5TA. 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team    

Report to: Outer West Community Committee 

Report author: Karen McManus 
 
Date: 4th November 2019                                                To note  

Service Review Update 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Outer West Community Committee with an update on the Leeds Anti-

Social Behaviour Team Service Review. 
 
Main issues 

2. The attached report is provided at the specific request of the chair of Outer West 
Community Committee.  

Recommendations 
 
3. To note the contents of the briefing note and receive the update from Leeds Anti-Social 

Behaviour Team.  

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



1 
 

2 
 

 
 

Overview 
The briefing outlined the key areas of focus for the review; 
 

• Triage system for 
[...]
 outlets to strengthen our 
communication with residents such as the use of social media. 
 
Location of the LASBT West Team 
 
The current office provision for the West Team does not fully meet the needs of the service, and 
work is underway to identify alternative accommodation. It is hoped that the team can be co-
located alongside a Housing Team in line with the East and South Team model. 
 
ASB Strategy 
 
An ASB Strategy for Leeds has been developed and this sets out the strategic framework for 
activity going forward. The strategy focuses around the key themes; Intervention, Prevention, 
Enforcement, Community Empowerment and Integrated Intelligence. The strategy will include an 
ASB Action Plan and this will drive the work to be delivered within the strategic themes. 
 
 

 
  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Stronger Communities  

Report to:  Outer West Community Committee 

[Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & Wortley] 

Report author:  Karen McManus 
 
Date:    4th November 2019      For decision 

Outer West Community Committee - Finance Report       

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 

the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019/20.  

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these 

budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and 

provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support 

projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial control
[...]
 

39. The Community Committee has previously been consulted on the projects detailed within 

the report. 

Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 

Page 19



40. All wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and 

Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process complies 

with all relevant policies and legislation.  

Council Polices and City Priorities  

41. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
Resources and Value for Money  

42. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 

that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

43. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 

Risk Management 

44. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 
45. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget 

position.   
 
Recommendations 
 

46. Members are asked to note/discuss/approve: 

 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 20-26) 

c. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 30-32) 

d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

e. Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) 

f. Details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 

g. Details of the Capital Budget (paragraph 37) 

h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) 

 

 

Page 20



 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Stronger Communities 

Report to:  Outer West Community Committee 
[Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & Wortley] 

Report author:  Karen McManus 0113 5350727   
 

Date:    4th November 2019      To note  

Outer West Community Committee - Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue. 
 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 
Main issues 

Updates by theme:  

Environment: Champion Cllr Amanda Carter  

3. The Outer West environment sub group was held at Pudsey Town Hall on 10th 
September 2019. 
 

4. The Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team updated sub group members on their leaf 
sweeping schedule and agreed to consult members prior to work beginning to discuss 
hot spot areas. They also spoke about their involvement in Housing estate walkabouts 
and fly tipping. 

 
5. Parks & Countryside then updated subgroup members on a range of work been carried 

out by them in the Outer West including potential improvement work to Western Flatts 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



Park, Pudsey Park Development Plans and Improvement to access at Calverley 
Woods. 

 
6. Waste Management then spoke about actions that are been considered to reduce 

missed bin collections in the Outer West, especially around the Bawn estate. 
 
7. Housing then provided an update on their estate walkabouts and the work they are 

carrying out in the area such as re–painting railings on the Heights & Bawns. 
 
8. The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 17th December at 2pm at Farnley Hall, on 

the agenda is a discussion with Parks & Countryside on the delivery of the Leeds Parks 
and Green Spaces Strategy consultation. 

 
 

Community Safety: Champion Cllr Amanda Carter – Update from Insp Sarah Towers 

 
9. West Neighbourhood Policing Team are currently operating out of Weetwood Police 

Station, due to the refurbishment of Pudsey Police Station; the work is anticipated to 
take several months.  During this time, the same level of service will be provided in all 
of the areas by the same staff, and there should be no impact on the local 
Communities.   
 

10. Inspector Sarah Towers is due to move from her current role on the 1st November and 
will be replaced by Inspector Phil Gill, who has most recently been a Response 
Inspector at Elland Road, but who has a background in Neighbourhood Policing.   
 

11. We have also welcomed PS Nathan Goodwin to Team 3 from a Response posting at 
Elland Road.  
 
Outer West Priorities  
 

12. West Neighbourhood Policing Team have continued to work towards the following 
Ward Based Priorities over the last few months.   
 

13. Pudsey -  Youth related Anti-Social Behaviour in the Town Centre and surrounding 
areas / Residential and Commercial Burglaries  

 
14. Farnley/Wortley – Anti-Social Behaviour on the Heights Estate and more recently the 

Whincovers  
 

 
15. Calverley/ Farsley  - Youth related ASB in Farsley/  Off Road Bikes and Quads / 

Residential and Commercial Burglaries  
 
Pudsey  

Page 24



 
16. The Team have continued to work with partners from the Anti-social Behaviour Team, 

Housing, Council, Youth Services and Education, to address issues with youth related 
ASB in Pudsey Town Centre.    We are aware, that there have been issues around the 
Bus Station and some residential locations within the Town Centre, and we have been 
directin
[...]
ost delivered to them and it had 64 post clicks, with 
14likes, comments and shares.  

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 Outer West Community Committee  

FACEBOOK highlights 

4th September 2019 – 18th October2019 

By far the most popular post since the 4th September was the post regarding Youth 
Space club in Farnley.  

• has been shared 2 times 
• has reached a total of 980 people 

Top  
  post!! 

 

Page 32



 

2nd Place – 849 people had this post delivered, with 42 post clicks. There was also 8 likes, 
comments and shares. 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3rd Place – 222 people had this post delivered to them. There were 13 post clicks, with 3 
likes, comments and shares. 
 

2nd most 
popular 

post 

3rd most 
popular 

post 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Pudsey Civic Hall Dawsons Corner, Pudsey LS28 5TA 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Service Review Update
	9 Finance Report
	10 Update Report
	 Venue details for the meeting



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020 

 

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Amanda Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn, 
P Carlill, A Carter, A Forsaith, M Harrison, 
S Seary and T Smith 

 
 
 

33 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
34 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
35 Late Items  
 

Here were no formal late items. However, with the permission of the Chair 
supplementary information was circulated to Members in relation to Agenda 
Item 9 – Finance Report. 

36 Declaration Of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
37 Apologies For Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
38 Open Forum / Community Forum  
 

On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 
39 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 2019, 
be approved as a correct record.  

40 Matters arising  
 

Further to minute 11 of the meeting held on 17th July 2019 Members received 
an update regarding appointments to the Thomas and Sarah Almshouse 
Trust. 
 
Members were advised that due to concerns raised in relation to the Trust, the 
Conservative Group Whip had asked the 2 conservative group appointments 
of both Cllrs Seary and Smith be withdrawn, leaving 2 vacancies. 
 
In response to Members’ queries it was noted that the Head Of Democratic 
Services, Head of Legal Services and the Director of Resources and Housing 
were continuing to look at the status of the Trust and consider what 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020 

 

arrangements are currently in place to support any Trustees appointed by the 
Council.  
 
Members of the Community Committee were of the view that this was the 
correct approach and that a report be brought back to this Committee 
informing them of the progress made and with recommendations on how to 
proceed. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a)That the withdrawal of the 2 current appointments to the Trust be 
noted and agreed. 
b)That a report be submitted to a future meeting of this Committee 
setting out the status of the Trust and what arrangements are to be put 
in place to support any Trustees that may be appointed by the Council. 

41 Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Service Review Update  
 

The report of the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team provided an update on 
the teams service review. 
 
The Community Committee were informed of the following key points: 

 The triage system currently has three staff and the service was looking 
to employ two more staff in this area; 

 Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team (LASBT) were working together 
with Housing to address a number of issues; 

 The creation of a community MARAC which would look at complex 
cases via the Tasking Group; 

 Review and mediation provision is currently going through the 
procurement process; 

 There is to be a meeting on 13th November to discuss the new website 
for issues in relation to noise which will provide better guidance to 
customers on what the service can and cannot provide; 

 A communication plan in relation to Anti-social behaviour has been 
developed which is more customer focuses; 

 New premises for the West Team still need to be found and this is 
ongoing; 

 Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy has been drafted although this is still 
being reviewed. 

 
Responding to questions from Members the Community Committee were 
advised of the following: 

 There are currently 22 staff on the West Team including 2 police 
officers a 1 victim support officer. It was noted that the police officers 
and the victim support officer required their own desk due to the 
confidential nature of their workloads; 

 The new system as presented would provide a more consistent 
approach to addressing issues; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020 

 

 There is a current hotspot in the Whincovers with youths causing a 
nuisance and work is currently being undertaken with partners in the 
area to come up with actions to address this problem; 

 The youths are not always from the area where the nuisance is with 
youths travelling into the area from outside. 

 
Members were grateful that there will be a police presence at each of the 
venues for the Christmas Lights switch on. Members were pleased with the 
actions of the police and LASBT in relation to recent issues in the Outer West 
area. 
 
RESOLVED - To note the content of the report. 
 
Cllr Ann Blackburn joined the meeting at 13:10 during this item. 
 

42 Finance Report  
 

The report of Head of Stronger Communities provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2019/20.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the following key points of the report: 

 Table 1 which showed the Wellbeing revenue spend and balance; 

 Points 30-32 which provided monitoring information which had been 
provided in relation to the Summer Bands 2019 project; 

 Table 2 listed the projects that had been funded through the Youth 
Activities Fund 2019/20, a total of £64,503 has been allocated leaving 
a remaining balance of £754; 

 Table 3 and 4 listed the small grants and community skips which have 
been funded, with a remaining balance of £818.32. Supplementary 
information circulated to Members requested Members consideration 
for a top up to the Small Grants and Community Skips Fund; 

 Point 37 noted that Capital budget has £37,600 available to spend it 
was noted that Members had agreed to split the balance of capital 
money between the three wards; 

 Point 38 presented the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget 
with a breakdown of spend for each ward listed in Table 5.  

 
Members considered applications set out at points 20 to 26 of the submitted 
report. Three applications in relation to Pudsey Grit Bins, re-roofing of Tyersal 
Club and Small Grants and Skips top up were circulated to Members for 
consideration as supplementary information. 
 
Members requested that it should be publicised when the Community 
Committee have provided money for projects particularly in the case of the 
Summer Bands. It was noted that not all the Summer Bands were funded by 
the Community Committee but were funded separately by Ward Members 
using MICE money. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020 

 

Members discussed the refilling of grit bins. 
 
Members requested more information in relation to CIL money. Specifically 
when the next contributions might be expected and how much so that they 
can start planning for future projects. 
 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table1) 
b) Wellbeing proposals (point 20-26 

Project Organisation Amount Outcome Ward Budget 

Changing 
Room 
Interiors 

Wortley 
Football Club 

£3,500 APPROVED Farnley 
& 
Wortley 

Farnley & 
Wortley CIL 

Supply of 
new chairs 

Old Farnley 
and District 
Community 
Association 

£1,350 APPROVED Farnley 
& 
Wortley 

Wellbeing 

Outer West 
CCTV 

Leeds Watch £5,000 APPROVED All 
Wards 

Wellbeing 

Park Safe 
at 
Westroyd 

Westroyd 
Primary 
School & 
Nursery 

£990 DECLINED Calverley 
& 
Farsley 

 

Calverley & 
Farsley 
SID’s 

Leeds City 
Council 
Highways 

£18,400 APPROVED Calverley 
& 
Farsley 

Calverley & 
Farsley CIL 
& Capital 

Farsley 
Ring Road 
Tree 
Planting 

Leeds City 
Council Parks 
& Countryside 

£12,000 APPROVED Calverley 
& 
Farsley 

Calverley & 
Farsley 
Capital & 
S106 money 

Summer 
Bands 
2020 

 £3,250 APPROVED 
IN 
PRINCIPLE 

All 
Wards 

Wellbeing 
2020/21 

Pudsey Grit 
Bins x 50 

Leeds City 
Council 
Communities 
Team 

£8,861 APPROVED Pudsey Pudsey CIL 

Re-roofing 
Tyersal 
Club 

Tyersal 
Residents 
Association 
Community 
Centre 

£6,275 APPROVED Pudsey Pudsey 
Capital 

Small 
Grants and 
Skip Top-
up 

Leeds City 
Council 
Communities 
Team 

£1,000 APPROVED All 
Wards 

Wellbeing 

 
c) Monitoring information of its funded projects (point 30-32); 
d) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2); 
e) Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3); 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020 

 

f) Details of the community Skips Budget (Table 4); 
g) Details of the Capital Budget (point 37) 
h) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5). 

43 Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Committee with 
an update of the work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on 
the priorities identified by the Community Committee.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to point 8 of the submitted report in regards to 
the next meeting of the Environment sub group which is due to take place on 
Tuesday 17th December at 2pm at Farnley Hall, Parks and Countryside will be 
attending the meeting to discuss the delivery of the Leeds Parks and Green 
Spaces Strategy consultation. 
 
Points 25-27 of the submitted report updated Members on the Peer 
Inspections and it was noted that a full report would be provided to all 
Members in November 2019. Members requested a list of youth activity 
projects which had been most popular to assist with future decision making. 
 
The Committee noted that the Youth Summit had taken place on 2nd October 
2019, and had been a success. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
 
 
  
CHAIRS COMMENT 
 
The Chair informed the Members that Karen the Communities Officer was 
moving from Outer West Community Committee. However, she would be 
remaining in the Communities Team to support the Inner West Community 
Committee.  
The Chair invited the Head of Stronger Communities who was in attendance 
at the meeting to introduce herself. Liz introduced herself and also Jonny who 
would be the new Communities Officer for the Outer West Community 
Committee. 
 
The Members welcomed Jonny to the Committee and thanked Karen for her 
work and support to the Outer West Community Committee.   

44 Date and time of next meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Outer West Community Committee will be on 19th 
February 2020 at 1pm. The venue is still to be confirmed. 
 
 


